The impact of the change in the accounting policy is dislosed in statement of budget and actual amounts comparisons and
explanations of budget differences in note 41.

Other changes

GRAP 1
There were cosmetic changes in the descriptions of financial statements to align the descriptions to GRAP.These changes are
not material and do not result in changes in accounting policies as the measurement basis and recognition basis were
consistent with previous reporting framework.

The financial statements terminology has changed as per requirements of GRAP as follows:
• Statement of comprehensive income has been changed to statement of financial performance.
• Statement of changes in Equity has been changed to statement of changes in Net Assets.
• Net profit/(loss) has been changed to surplus/(deficit) for the year.

PRASA | Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018/19156

Passenger Rail Agency of South Africa
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

35.   Change in accounting policy-First adoption of GRAP (continued)

Statement of financial position

Economic entity - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Trade and other receivables 1 524 371 (1 524 371) -

Receivables from exchange transactions - 685 546 685 546

Receivables from non-exchange transactions - 838 825 838 825

Trade and other payables (6 102 215) 6 102 215 -

Payables from exchange transactions - (6 102 215) (6 102 215)

Capital subsidy and grants-Non Current liabilities (59 241 159) 23 095 107 (36 146 052)

Accumulated surplus 5 088 867 (25 547 334) (20 458 467)

(58 730 136) (2 452 227) (61 182 363)

Controlling entity - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Trade and other receivables 1 502 688 (1 502 688) -

Receivables from exchange transactions - 663 863 663 863

Receivables from non-exchange transactions - 838 825 838 825

Trade and other payables (5 825 276) 5 825 276 -

Payables from exchange transactions - (5 825 276) (5 825 276)

Capital subsidy and grants-Non Current liabilities (59 241 159) 23 095 107 (36 146 052)

Accumulated surplus 5 063 991 (25 458 160) (20 394 169)

(58 499 756) (2 363 053) (60 862 809)

Statement of financial performance

Economic entity - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Revenue (11 735 803) 11 735 803 -

Revenue from exchange transactions (3 605 760) (3 605 760)

Revenue from non exchange transaction (8 130 043) (8 130 043)

Deficit for the year (11 735 803) - (11 735 803)

PRASA | Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018/19 157

Passenger Rail Agency of South Africa
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

35.   Change in accounting policy-First adoption of GRAP (continued)

Controlling entity - 2018

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Revenue (11 172 742) 11 172 742 -

Revenue from exchange transactions (3 098 837) (3 098 837)

Revenue from non exchange transaction (8 073 905) (8 073 905)

Deficit for the year (11 172 742) - (11 172 742)

36.  Risk management

Financial risk management

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy parties. The Group performs ITC checks on tenants
before contracts are entered into. Tenants are required to pay deposits, provide guarantees or sureties based on their risk
profile.

Financial assets, which potentially subject the Group to credit risk, consist principally of cash and cash equivalents, loans and
receivables and trade and other receivables. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are placed with high credit quality